Minutes

July 19, 2010

The special meeting of the Cleveland County Budget Board was called to order this 19th day of July, 2010, in meeting room 200 of the Cleveland County Office Building by Chairman Rusty Sullivan. Tammy Howard, County Clerk/Secretary, called roll and those present were:

Rusty Sullivan, Chairman Saundra DeSelms, Vice-Chairman Tammy Howard, Secretary Rod Cleveland, Member Rhonda Hall, Member Joe Lester, Member George Skinner, Member

Member David Tinsley was absent.

Others present were: Melinda Duke and Billijo Ragland.

Rhonda Hall moved, seconded by Joe Lester, to approve minutes of the regular meeting of June 28, 2010.

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; Saundra DeSelms, yes; Tammy Howard, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rhonda Hall, yes; Joe Lester, yes; George Skinner, yes. Motion Carried.

Saundra DeSelms moved, seconded by Rhonda Hall, to elect David Tinsley as the Vice-Chairman of the Cleveland County Budget Board for F/Y 2010-2011.

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; Saundra DeSelms, yes; Tammy Howard, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rhonda Hall, yes; Joe Lester, yes; George Skinner, yes. Motion Carried.

Saundra DeSelms moved, seconded by George Skinner, to approve the following Transfer of Appropriations:

- a. From Highway Unrestricted Fund, Maintenance & Operations, T2A, \$116,389.70 to Personal Service, T1A.
- b. From the Fair Board, Maintenance & Operations, FF2, \$15,000.00 to Part-Time Personal Service, FF1B.

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; Saundra DeSelms, yes; Tammy Howard, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rhonda Hall, yes; Joe Lester, yes; George Skinner, yes. Motion Carried.

There being no further business to come before the Board, George Skinner moved that the meeting be adjourned. Joe Lester seconded the motion.

The vote was: Rusty Sullivan, yes; Saundra DeSelms, yes; Tammy Howard, yes; Rod Cleveland, yes; Rhonda Hall, yes; Joe Lester, yes; George Skinner, yes. Motion Carried.

(Clerk's Note: Agenda was posted on 07-16-10 at 8:29 am)